

**Ishar Dass (deceased) through his LRs. vs. Sukhdev & Ors.**

**RSA No.157 of 2024**

20.08.2024 Present: Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Pramod Thakur, Advocate, for 2(b) to 2 (d).  
None for respondents No.1, 2 (a) and 9.

Mr. Pramod Thakur, learned counsel has put in appearance on behalf of respondents No.2 (b) to 2 (d). As none has put in appearance on behalf of respondents No.1, 2 (a) and 9 despite service, said respondents are ordered to be proceeded against *ex parte*.

Respondents No.3 to 8 could not be served as they were not found on the address provided. Now, let fresh address of said respondents be provided alongwith process fee within two weeks and thereafter, notices be issued to them, returnable for **17.09.2024**. Reply on behalf of respondents No.2 (b) to 2 (d) be filed in the meanwhile. Interim to continue.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)  
Judge**

August 20, 2024  
(Rishi)