

**Ishar Dass (deceased) through LRs. and others vs.  
Sukhdev and others a/w connected matter**

**RSA No.157 of 2024 a/w RSA No.159 of 2024**

08.09.2025 Present: Mr. Tarun Brakta, Advocate, vice Mr. Atharv Sharma,  
Advocate, for the appellants, in both the appeals.  
  
Mr. Mohit Jaitak, Advocate, for respondents No.2(b) to  
2(d), through video conferencing, in both the appeals.  
  
None for respondents No.1, 2(a) and 9, in both the  
appeals.

At the request of learned vice counsel appearing on behalf  
of the appellants, list after four weeks.

**September 8, 2025** (KS)

**( Bipin C. Negi )  
Judge**